Franklin J. Goldman, CHG

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
PO Box 59, Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 235-9979
fjgoldmanchg@yahoo.com

September 30, 2005 [RECEIVED J
By DEHLOPTOXIC at 9:26 am, Jul 05, 2006

Barney M. Chan Telephone: (510) 567-6765

Hazardous Materials Specialist FAX: (510) 337-9335

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring of Hydrocarbons related to the Former
Underground Storage Tanks at the FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
@ 2301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Dear Barney:

This report summarizes the laboratory results of analyses performed for gasoline
constituents in groundwater. This groundwater monitoring event represents a
compilation of data covering the onsite wells and the down gradient wells installed
on the Towata property. The lateral extent of the dissolved gasoline constituent
plumes has been defined except for some low concentrations of MTBE identified
down gradient.

In addition, the current location of the groundwater extraction wells is appropriately
positioned to extract the highest dissolved concentrations identified to date.
Call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

bl () Yol

Franklin J. Goft{man
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

On June 07,2005, the groundwater monitoring wells recently installed on the Towata
property were developed by Blaine Technical Services (See Appendix A for Well
Development Logs). On August 19, 2005, a Slope Indicator water level meter was
used to measure the depth to groundwater in the groundwater monitoring and
extraction wells prior to well purging and sampling to use as a reference elevation
to determine the progress of purging. The measurements were read to the nearest
100th of an inch from the top of the casing elevation as established by a certified
land survey. Groundwater monitoring wells BK and BJ were resurveyed after the
casings were recently cut down to below grade to be fitted with well boxes that had
not been originally constructed upon completion. The latest certified land survey by
Deak Andreas will be Faxed separately to Alameda County Health as soon as it
becomes available.

Note: The current land survey of groundwater monitoring and extraction wells will
have to be re-evaluated to fit the format required by the State Geotracker database.
Another land surveyor, more familiar with electronic data submittals, has been
contacted to perform this work and the task of entering the site into the Geotracker
database has been initiated to obtain a Global ID number.

Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from approximately six (6) feet bgs
at the west end of the site to approximately 14 feet bgs at the east end of the
investigation area. The predominant groundwater gradient flow direction is to the
east at 0.05 feet/foot (See Figure 1 for Groundwater Gradient Flow and Direction
Map) and (Table 1 for Depth to Water Level Measurements). The groundwater
gradient is also shown to exhibit a much steeper slope on the Towata property
relative to the Chun property. This may be a reflection of the fact that the soils
beneath the Towata property are predominantly sand and the soils beneath the Chun
property are predominantly finer grained.

Groundwater monitoring well BH exhibited a shallow groundwater level that was
approximately three feet shallower than the adjacent areawide water level. Since the
screened interval for BH is deeper than adjacent wells, this may be indicative of
another deeper groundwater zone with some confining characteristics.

WELL PURGING AND DEVELOPMENT

Depth to groundwater was measured prior to purging to use as a reference
elevation. Purging of the wells was performed by the use of 1 3/4 inch diameter steel
disposablecheck valve bailor. Each well was sampled after the well purging process
which entailed the removal of approximately three (3) or more well volumes from
each well, allowing the water level to recover to at least 80% of the original, static
water level. Temperature, electrical conductivity,and pHwere monitored so that the
three parameters demonstrated an error difference of within 10% from one another,
over three consecutive readings (See Appendix B for Sampling Event Logs). The
recorded data was used to verify that a sufficient volume of groundwater had been
removed from each well casing so that anomalies caused by remnant well casing
storage would not preclude us from obtaining a groundwater sample which would
be more representative of the aquifer contaminant distribution as a whole.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Water samples were collected by lowering a plastic disposable bailer down the
center of the well casing. Water samples were contained in 40-milliliter VOA vials
through alow flow bottom draining plastic tube inserted into the bottom of the bailer
for TPH-g, MTBE, and BTEX analyses. EPA Method 8260b for 5 oxygenates and two
lead scavengers was used to confirm the presence of MTBE and other gasoline
constituents. The samples were labeled and stored on ice until delivered, under
chain-of-custody procedures, to American Analytics, Inc. of Chatsworth, California,
a State-certified analytical laboratory.

LABORATORY RESULTS OF HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER

Although the overall trend in concentrations of gasoline ranged organics (GRO) and
benzeneidentified in groundwater have decreased over time, some extraction wells
in the vicinity of the former tank location have demonstrated an increase in
concentrations (See Appendix C for Laboratory Data Sheets) and (Table 2 for
Historical Trends of GRO and Benzene concentrations). The plumes of benzene and
GRO in groundwater still appear to be centered in the general vicinity of the former
USTs on site (See Figures 2 and 3 for GRO and benzene concentration maps). Some
low levels of oxygenates such as MTBE were identified in down gradient wells and
TBA was identified at 80 ppb in groundwater monitoring well BF (See Figure 4 for
oxygenates concentration map).

FIELD CLEANUP

Well purge water was placed in properly labeled 55 gallon drums left on-site for
transport to a legal point of disposal.

CONCLUSIONS

The lateral extent of the dissolved GRO and benzene plumes has been defined and
is centered around the former UST location and the west central portion of the
Towata flower shop two-story building structure. Some low levels of oxygenates
were identified in down gradient wells and appear to represent the leading edge of
the dissolved gasoline plume.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Perform an additional round of groundwater sampling. Conduct soil gas and indoor
air sampling and analyses.

LIMITATIONS

Thisreporthas been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental,
geological and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analyses, conclusions
and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as
they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely
upon visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available
information as described in this report. Franklin J. Goldman, recognizes that the
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limited scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs, or requirements of other state agencies, or of other
users. Any use or reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions or
recommendations presented herein, is done so at the sole risk of the said user.
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TABLE 1
Depth to Groundwater Measurements
August 19, 2005
Chun/Towata Properties - 2301 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda

well Depth to TOC Elevation Water Table Elevation
No Groundwater from (feet) (feet)
TOC (feet bgs) MSN
MW-1 8.47 28.49 20.02
MW-2 8.43 28.47 20.04
MW-3 8.67 28.78 20.11
MW-4 8.47 28.53 20.06
MW-5 8.20 28.33 20.13
MW-6 8.24 28.36 20.12
MW-7 8.47 28.44 19.97
MW-8 8.16 28.17 20.01
MW-9 6.98 27.45 20.47
MW-10 5.94 27.32 21.38
MW-11 9.80 25.17 15.37
EW-12 8.16 28.25 20.09
EW-13 8.71 28.64 19.93
EW-14 9.26 29.21 19.95
EW-15 8.73 28.71 19.98
EW-16 9.10 29.02 19.92
EW-17 8.96 28.95 19.99
BL 9.66 25.37 15.71
BK 7.14 25.02 17.88




BJ 6.34 25.03 18.69
BH 13.78 25.18 11.40
BM 10.30 25.17 14.87
BF 9.22 25.66 16.44
BG 10.90 25.85 14.95




Representative Analytical for Gasoline in Groundwater Trends (ppb)

TABLE 2 - Chun

Well No TPHg Benzene
MW-1 (08-20-05)
(08-08-04) 29,000 9,700
(04-24-04) 33,000 8,000
(12-25-03) 12,000 3,400
(09-20-03) 19,000 4,900
(07-04-02) 43,000 7,200
(09-17-00) 65,000 15,000
MW-2 (08-20-05)
(08-08-04) 21,000 6,800
(04-24-04) 44,000 8,400
(12-25-03) 46,000 6,100
(09-21-03) 27,000 2,400
(07-04-02) 41,000 5,600
(09-17-00) 140,000 21,000
MW-3 (08-20-05) 3,000
(08-08-04) 2,500 400
(04-24-04) 3,100 1,000
(12-25-03) 3,300 290
(09-21-03) 2,700 320
(07-04-02) 10,000 2,300
(09-17-00) 9,300 3,000
MW-4 (08-20-05) 1.5
(08-08-04) ND ND
(04-24-04) 3,000 0.97
(12-25-03) ND ND
(09-20-03) ND ND
(07-04-02) ND ND
(09-17-00) ND ND




MW-5 (08-20-05)
(08-08-04) 13,000 82
(04-24-04) 13,000 97
(12-25-03) 2,300 140
(09-21-03) 8,700 ND
(07-04-02) 16,000 89
(09-17-00) 44,000 490
MW-6 (08-20-05)
(08-08-04) 320 2.7
(04-24-04) 110 3.6
(12-25-03) 1,200 18
(09-20-03) 500 15
(07-04-02) 3,900 29
(09-17-00) 10,000 110
MW-7 (08-08-04)
(04-24-04) 100,000 10,000
(12-25-03) 110,000 12,000
(09-21-03) 110,000 4,200
(07-04-02) 140,000 15,000
(09-17-00) 220,000 32,000
MW-8 (08-22-05) <100 <0.5
(08-08-04) NA NA
(04-24-04) ND ND
(12-25-03) ND ND
(09-20-03) ND ND
(07-03-02) ND 1.1
(09-17-00) ND 1.4
MW-9 (08-22-05) <100 <0.5
(04-24-04) ND ND
(12-25-03) ND ND
(09-20-03) ND ND
(07-03-02) ND ND




(09-17-00) ND ND
MW-10 (08-22-04) <100 <0.5
(04-24-04) ND ND
(12-25-03) ND ND
(09-20-03) ND ND
(07-03-02) ND ND
(09-17-00) ND ND
MW-11 (08-20-05) 5,100
(08-08-04) 29,000 3,100
(04-24-04) 38,000 5,000
(12-25-03) 14,000 1,400
(09-22-03) 46,000 1,700
(10-24-02) 59,000 5,100
SV-1 (08-08-04) NA NA
(04-24-04) 9,600 740
(12-25-03) 83,000 2,200
(09-21-03) 89,000 2,300
(07-04-02) 210,000 7,900
(09-17-00) 560,000 10,000
EW-12 (08-08-04) NA NA
(04-24-04) 12,000 920
(12-25-03) 9,900 790
(09-21-03) 19,000 590
(10-31-02) 5,840 75.7
EW-13 (08-20-05) 130,000 27,000
(08-08-04) NA NA
(04-24-04) 100,000 19,000
(12-25-03) 110,000 17,000
(09-21-03) 71,000 10,000
(10-31-02) 109,200 9,120
EW-14 (08-22-05) 7,100
(08-08-04) 14,000 6,300




(04-24-04) 9,400 4,100
(12-25-03) 26,000 5,300
(09-22-03) 68,000 4,100
EW-15 (08-22-05) 670,000 11,000
(08-08-04)
(01-21-04) 72,000 8,400
EW-16 (08-20-05)
(08-08-04) 2,500 590
(01-21-04) 1,500 290
EW-17 (08-22-05) 42,000 13,000
(08-08-04) 30,000 6,800
(01-21-04) 18,000 2,600
BM (08-20-05) <100 <0.5
BH (08-20-05) <100 <0.5
BF (08-20-05) 3,800 89
BL (08-22-05) <100 17
BG (08-22-05) 100 59
BK (08-22-05) 3,600 22
BJ (08-22-05) 1,500 14
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Appendix A
Blaine Well Development Sheets



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page ___of __
Date é/?'oc- Client /7%741 MW‘\
Site Address 222D S;%«/{L:\ C/OJ‘G\ A UC /ClMCS O
Job Number O OO F “W/ lechmcnan M)
. Debris Olher Action Well Not
e e I Bl IO B B
We” ID Action Renuired Wellhox Cleaned Wellbox " below) below)
B o
BfF ol
PH v
BT K
BE. < 7 "
BL w7 Lock_
B/ -

NOTES:

1
X T
No  Bor ot Caeyne
\J 7 4 /
!
BLAIMNE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainelech.com



Project # OSCED t- l“@“ Date 6// 7'/0 S

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client ﬁM GG%M

Site _ 230" SemAer Ll Av‘cu/ /?'/m»ccjw\

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point—~RQB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) OCTTCF?B
B | v 8.56 | Mo
BH | 7 .29 29.54
Bl | Z 962 £ 14
e | &9 2453 &
By 2 LAY, A%s

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




‘'WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Client: frauwt o /()/WM'\,( 2 7 S C[d

Project #:. emn—57 —mpO |

Developer: N\Q ' ‘ Date Developed: /7 /0‘)-

Well 1.D. B Well Diameter: (circle one) (23 4 6
Total Well De'i;th: ' Depth to Water:

Before 27.55~  After 29 ¢% Before £/5~  After /3,68
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notation

S: S’ww—é Sor

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF):

{12x (d*4) x n} 231
where
12 =in/ foot
d = diameter (in.)
n=3,1416
© 231 =in 3/gal

3"
4
6"
]
1

0"
2"

i VCF
> 0.16

0.37
0.65
1.47

woaonon

4.08
6.87

1t

/\?Ml-’\ 0/\'03\ To 7[_)ur7/7“‘7

3.9 xR P 74
1 Case Volume Spemﬁeﬁ Volumes = - gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer Q Electric Submersible

(3 Suction Pump

Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used 2’@ LAy € %é
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
- TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS 01‘(@ (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
&2 1639 | 62 | &s |y 57 Weerdporgp on Loty ,Beon b
0806 |63F | g | T13 | o0 | GO |podpapaserdonbbin; For, gt 8
081 1463.51& |48 | r000 | 102 |py) Botloms, lesstortid
(Bl6 1635 |64 | 685 | oo | /36 /bt o fo aOoF
CB20 |£32 (6,5 | 672 | 2052 | /20 |Jves Towdid | Jan
OBes [¢3.2 | &5~ |67z | woeo |24 czausv,m.//(/u oo
G230 1630 | 6,5 |cep | #50 239 |obd)y,los 1itnd]
0836 62,7 |6 T |ceo | 99¢ |272 s 1
84| 652 |6& 63 | tht 1206 |cfudy, /t'}; fv/ézd
0246 6% 67 1650 | 32 1310 |ckodf
\ AT
Did Well Dewater? Ud If yes, note above Gallons Actually B Evacuated( alf 6 \

= o

LSOO puf & Sf,fpwrcf PYRLES /‘CMueJ

N Sza)rmcw‘f‘ ’()u/\f,c/:._—& I Ia S ﬁc-/rt7 /"CM.«")

\_/

@ 200 Case Ua'/



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Client: f/;w.f/ M)M(Z?CD§ %d&@gﬂ‘dz, A Icww:

&)

Project#:. Xm0 F —/M)/

Developer: mif) ' Date Developed: é/‘?'/&g*

Well 1.D. [ Well Diameter: (circle ohe) ¢(Z>3 4 6
Total Well Dep'th? Depth to Water:

Before 2 ¢/, 52> After 2%/,9’. Before Xf [T After /S, 3)

Reason not developed:

If Free f’roduct, thickness:

Additional Notations:

DIY)

Cor /Spun 5z Gae //ar;q N

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF):

Wil

20

VCF

. {12 x (d’4) x w} 7231 et g;g /
2.6 X /= z2&
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible
E/SI::tion Pump razgsiﬁmr_ﬁmﬁt
Type of Installed Pump N
Other equipment usedz’,g_’//lzft' Bl ” MLM fet & ZOtot M’ Ay
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS o@> (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

25 o5y | 32 | ST | 710° | 2 s pustsGey_on Bothou
%2 &5 | F 2 343 2L 0 | 577 ewd 1:%‘«7, Ar&ondon Pothom, Jes
1038 65T A | 372 | 952 | 28 |[wdforbus Ao Sl Chudy

D% G651 5] | 392 | 268 | j04  |cloady loghk Fin el

o5t |68 313 | 235115 Isp poayup |

02 |cbe | 68 | 418 2 | (56 |fanchudg
oy (&6 | F\ _|Hez- | 34 |82 |clew

09 1667 |70 |46 [ | 33 |wop | far

2 1ecq (68 |46F | 2¢ |234 | o

Mt pStl6:7 47t | 2] |=zpo | cleas

p b o |
Did Well Dewater? N(') If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: Zé é”d W

=y renooed N%@M =X s ;56‘@»’-\/ ﬁqm) Ba%w\affﬁl& SaﬂJ)
Nofe = /ka/vf Wé@ ﬂ%’% Near l/v‘c‘// / ﬁ&@v\t@p&[ ;



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 22060 F —pA) ) Client: FM&/M/ Szos Sk (. L(la\ﬁ»t ﬁl: )c\\
Developer: /D Date Developed: &5, /7«5 — Y
Well 1.D. R Well Diameter: (circle one) <8 4 6

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before Y5  After J4.6%F Befored,0©  After 9,4/

Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: 6 M’7 z o wg[ | S s /\J,\ /\)Pco/* s peis ‘f\f

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Wwell di VCF
{12 x (d*4) x m} /231 ﬁ 0.16

where 3" : 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 1o" = 4.08
T 231 =in3/gal 12" = 6.87
1 X /2> /Opod
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U1 Bailer O Electric Submersible
Suction Pump Ul Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used ﬂlﬁ.&@vc@jdpk'/ Z5 i74/6/ mj

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorpS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

2563 [g5.2 é’ 7 F37 2o U.chfﬂﬂ\l (ourse qrain BfO NN
hse |65 | C& |3 | oe Mo ord efourd ook,
59 |52 | 6.7 |74 2(0 e Jecs forbid, 'QBSI’/*, m)
(3. <30 | g6 |Fza | yze Loy bss Rt Losi (17 Bl
o> 64E | e [Fi $rz MM%QWWW@W

[zee 6 |65 |12 | BT loudy , shyld=dbr

)27 (4T |65 |F3e | 33

é/w(r\,aém\

SBR[

(31 i AT ‘*/ 7’%‘7‘ 23 C/&,«/OAQ(\
l%l? é(t:g .6’17 7’2#’ 25 ) : 8
1315|646 | 6.5 .5 Z‘/’ O(caé'}gé@f‘

i I7B =425

Did Well Dewater? w If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: @

L) - Foowdk @&‘s///f\*’?/iﬂ/é Do trom @

> ThIST [+ rreve-
;r)C‘LSC\f@,



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

o

o

Before 2154  After 29,60

Before 21  After 25,§ /

Project #: 57607~ —M) Client: fZub. Goloma, (2206 ek Chucs B,
Developer: ’ Date Developed: 6/71,6 |

Well 1D, B Well Diameter: (circle ofie) Z>3 4 6
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:

~ |Reason not de\/eloped If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: %c;) RS T ™~ Cpman frier 2s pusing
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): ’ Well dia. VCF / ’
{l2x(d2/4)x1:} 231 = 0.16
where = 0.37
i2 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6 = 147 ®
n=3.1416 fo" = 4.08
© 231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
Z X [ =5
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = / gallons
Purging Device: L3 Bailer QO Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump ositive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used 2~ éc,»/m ? RS

Cond.

TURBIDITY VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS oruS) D vTus) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
09N | gd2 |7 | [sZ [ 7000 | Zied |y, pheed pougon Boflom
12919 & 5,0 ‘77% 72D 7 (D (e B QE»B\/ M\,m&wnpdmém bty
oA 69,2 6, [313| 20000 | [O:z. | forhd Brovs shos pup B
040 | 6+ [96c | sreco | (36 |pmpd fun cloody
|5 ﬁwﬁ-ﬁf ’ 18 (| aﬁicf*#‘/ borede  —> |/ e} 9*624’ \ l
MY 166, F 1 6.7 | /35| >iaxal /78 ﬁ’/ﬁfc.),f%iﬂ\é3‘(+
165 2.2l | (35| 20w | 205 X
o l6he |27 | AL | yeeo | =238 fa/\,fufw :
we | Decialdeied & 255 (5 (103 oS, 29
408 61y |FY (198 | 700> | 275 |cloody /S5 frhd) |
W 61T 17 ed]l (e (346 | fessfhtd
o\ 6Hé [FO0  |[fzz ?md«& 340 c@uQu fan\ //[6 e~
| Faok | T05 = S,
Did Well Dewatel?w If yes, note above. . {Gallons Actually Evacuated: ;‘%0

x 9 Goe W\ Dol doen ?sfr)wcc)
Aok 300w € ek g0 q/w)

- Jess silt & /“““‘) @)tfowx.

37

/+ (ermove

Croon e )



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #:  OSEEOF~mA)] Client: [f7amnt Gothuom (> (235 Sathe((ts Ao Yt )
Developer:  fMY) -/ Date Developed: ¢, /3 [0
Well LD. By Well Diameter: (cirde one) (253 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before [Y, LM After (457 Before 4,62 After {38F
- |Reason not developed If Free P'roduct thickness: '

Additional Notations: iu’ 7¢O e / Sty ﬁ/\ /(0/\#» /DC/ 71/

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia.

{12x (&*4) x 7} /231 016

wi h ere 0.37

12= ll/f ot 4" : 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 to" = -4.08
* 231 =in 3/gal : 12" = 6.87 .
A x| O &
1 Case Volume. . Specified Volumes = .,/ gallons
| Purging Device: U Bailer QO Electric Submersible
& Suction Pumip \ W Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump | A

Other equipment used ?-(is vé ',]qc f7 hfj'\ ’['ZQQ(\ @E Mf le

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (B) pH @ @ U9 | RemovED: NOTATIONS:

Ofs3 | 2T | Gl | 956m) ywo | OB | chy Frcsilt Bron, da)
ofst |21 | ST | 882 | 500 | 6 lwd Nﬂpw\y\) OAWM(
058 (622 | O | §O.1 | oo | 2.4 Efm»f\,furb y Pf/zvéﬁiﬁ
welldovikefd @&, — | z.v | pivsif.ie :
s (620 | g5 | §35 | yiooo | 3,2 by fogs ok B
022% 422 | b6 | 934 | 2000 | Y0 lhndy,edr tents?
well |[devotere) €@ —F Y Dl .28
lotHp |62 | 45 | 84,7 | 18 | 48 o&,@v hes M»a dﬁ%
0872 |Gl | GY 845 | 3 | <6
v écowjﬁ 0 © (576 lprozial
10187 1622 |4 |<¢ql /51 | g e o veryEhroug
016t _|62el6S (1658 | 27 | %D dc«m oc)ov'\wmhw
' o\ devotered @& [F0  [pPeMzs v

Did Well Dewater?\fﬁlj If yes, note. above Gallons Actually Evacuated: @ @
{ — -




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well LD.

A

A
=r

)

PAGE 2 OF 2

Project #: OS5 OCOF —M))

Client: 723%™ S effee C [‘\I‘G\A‘\K-’i fi", (oo

Cond.

| TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSor )| ®TUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
AZs5\62.5| 6t | &6 ¢s | 8

c‘)@q' \ c&:ﬁ%é’}w\e},

)

F 555

P
g




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

N
Project#:  (OS OGO} —*,{;u()’[ Client: FWG’@ z%‘%dmﬂub ﬁrce(wc&{
Developer: W ‘», Date Developed: 68 ©§ -
Well L.D. YD : | Well Diameter: (circle one) (2) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: '
Before [V, After J¢A/3 Before|O,7(  After /g,€¢(
Reason not developed: If Free Product thickness:
Additional Notations: {co/qfr) Lol S i f_\ﬁ;&;@ *k\ A Qh qlq

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): VCF

V’el | dia,
{12 x (d%4) x n} /231 -

0.16

whete 220,37

12 = in/ foot an : 0,65
d = diameter (in.) e = 147
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 =in3/gal 2" = 6.87 .
D& X [© G
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: : %Bailer U Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used 2250,? Z(Q‘:E 2O —-’ET \-#ffH/

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or@@3Y | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: -

35 |¢zs | 65 /15 | 2000 | 06  |chdy, 08 gheen, s) T
08t 625 | €3 | (4] 2000 | 12— v, Moues) alendeg Bl heen
» ()éeu.éew\d}-web &> —2>| /)5 D77r’— 14,00
OR33 |62, | 6:6 JOF | 71090 |.8 bvaévsd#Bmw,Mﬁ'lh
08z6 | LD 6&6 [0S | 7(&;:) 2.4 C\"“’;V(" ,MSJ’
e\ dpsoderda —72 4 |p[i-<p 0z
Bss 16272 | 65 | %% | 20 | 30 ﬂwq,m,aaoz\
B5S (620 | &S | 98 | ywwo |36 PEAET
well devoterd (= [36 s Pﬂ%/q ®

09D 162 | 6o’ | 94 | Siwo B 7| dwdy tan Shiow

oNF |25 | 6o | 94 Swe0 | 4.8 doubq m f\freﬂcfaw
) A Q)Q\bxa‘?\\bd-&\ti\ré @ e 3)71»:_:}/,0(

\V4 ¥

1 b
Did Well Dewater?\l'c/? If yes, note above: Gallons Acgally Evacuated: b o 7
/ . — ;
_. » > ¥ . //



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well LD. Eg PAGE 2 OF 2 .
Project #:. 26 o7 Client: gz Srbe Chuo fue., A]&M\{&)\
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP®) |  pH (nS offiS) | (NTU9) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
o7 [c26] 66 | [ 20N | g4 |chdyeddtun
A% cz2| 65 | 9L | 7600 | 6,0 |chuwyeder fun
Bt [IS3 STl ppt




. .~ WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Project #: (9240 F ) [ Client: f[«m}/@ﬁ}ﬂ)&w %Cf@q Adg/g}(m-rdl
v /
/- Deyeloper: /M) Date Developed: £/76
. |Well LD. B Well Diameter: (circle one) 2)3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 20,1y After 70,1 Before §, ¥7 After 177, ]2

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: %f?e:?' G /5 N [)f (o fo pu/‘q / vf

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF):

T Well Wi VCF
0.16

( Whereuzx(d’/zt)xn} mt D - o
Tz e
B 16 X /o (B8
: 1 Case Volume Spe01ﬁed Violumes = ~ gallons
e De"lce' g%:tf)n Pump g IE;::):::\IIZ i‘li]snlg?::)llzlciamellt
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipmentused 2 g)‘?( Vi ;éc,ﬁ_ 2K / Pﬁ fdﬁnﬁ
~Cond. | TURBIDITY VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or@®| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

Byt |56 | 71 | For |7 | B RaponBobon ity Fie Wi
135% |5, 1.0 [ /632 | 2o 5.6 a1 @\%\.\vg Tuihcc‘),/\)e si fi
wou)w\‘c/gé@> T 5 6 Dl /9. ‘7'( /f@"/{c\\t s
"Cllos| refbm F gell pb-sundleion /\ Ee%m purgiry

(eﬁ% 636 | 6.6 |#209 [2ree | ¢ | e Bobiomn hubid Bioontder

1023 (646 | 68 | 1257 | 02 | 32 fm,,» Brour

el aculaferdd © o | DIw: R8T

046 (642 ¢d |39 | 26> |42 lekdy, [ess T, Shen

056|645 |68 |9 | 85~ | 108 |cleafy “loker feucl wds

ot 64,8 | /T R4 | 35 | 126 | cleay™

Wx &hF1 6D [ BPY | F Ly | U

s |80 | 68 /3]0 S5 6.2 "o

1% |5z 6@ 324 | 96 180 |cfafohr

Did Well Dewater? \1'(57 If yes, note above. Gallons Actually-Evacuated: _69 '

st TDS =R prn



SPH or Purge Water Drum Log

Client: Crod . CoerAldposs
Site Address: 2/%36" 5«/4#\ C;éwtck Aic:, / ;4 (j(,u,e{))C)\

Number of drum(s) empty: %

)
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full:
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:
Number of drum(s) full: /@
Total drum(s) on site: 15

Are the drum(s) properly labeled?
Drum ID & Contents: H:,p,/ﬁbq
If any drum(s) are partially or totaily
filled, what is the first use date: Z

- If you add any SPH to an empty or partially filled drum, drum must have at least 20 gals. of Purgewater or DI Water.
-If drum contains SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.
-All BTS drums MUST be labeled approprlately

Number of drums empty:
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:

Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: \
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

Number of drum(s) full: ]%
Total drum(s) on site: X

Are the drum(s) properly labeled? Y
Drum ID & Contents:

Number of new drum(s) left on site

this event 3
Date of inspection: - 212@(
Drum(s) labelled properly: H(

}
Logged by BTS Field Tech: IMQ
Office reviewed by: 2




Appendix B
Sampling Event Logs



Somphng Event Logs Chun - August 20 -22, 2005

oW 10.30 | e [P o T e 08-20-05] [EW-13[ow 871 | e e F TR T we_|08-22-05
s e T o 55 | 705 [1181 ] 7.0 |6:20am
3.0 | 62.9 656 | 6.6 6:35 4.5 709 11175 7.2 6:50
3.0 649 | 687 68 |7:10am 5.0 71.3 11791 7.1 17:15am
BH__ [ow13.78 e[ mrar T T we_[08-2005] [EW-15[m8.73 | caem B o TR T e ]08-22-05
25 |1 705 998 | 7.1 ]7:20am 55 | 70.6 |998 7.0_]8:05am
2.5 | 69.8 1023 7.0 7:50 45 | 71.9 | 9786 7.0 8:25
25 | 69.1 ]1001) 7.1 ]8:20am 35 | 699 | 979 | 7.0 ]8:45am
BE__ [ow 000 [ e[ er oF TR T we_[08-20-05] [EW-14]ow 926" | Cem [Ew T T B T we__[08-22-05
1.5 | 659 733 | 68 |8:400m 45 | 703 [1156] 7.0 |9:70am
15 | 659 | 745 | 6.9 8:55 35 | 69.4 | 1162 7.0 9:40
15 | 661 | 785 | 7.0 9:30am 55 | 692 | 1159 7.0 [10:100m
MW Tow 080 | e [ T T me_]0820-05] [BL Jow9.66 | e[ mecr [ T m me_[08-22-05
15 | 701 | 983 | 7.0 |9:550m 2.5 | 70.0 [1185] 7.0 |10:300m
1.5 69.4 98 7.0 10:20 2.5 71.1 1165] 7.0 10:45
2.0 69.8 | 978 7.0 110:45am 2.5 71.2 1169] 7.0 ]11:00 am
EVAT ECATE B e I we  [08-20-05] [BS__ [ow 10.90 e B CF T B T we_[08-22-05
55 | 700 | 978 | 7.0 |[11:00om 1.5 | 69.6 [088 | 7.0 |11:200m
4.5 69.9 988 7.0 11:35 1.5 69.9 9791 7.0 11:40
4.0 715 | 98] 7.1 J11:56am 2.5 69.9 | 969 70 ]11:50am
[MW-3 Jow 8.67 | e [Frcr TR T m me_ 108-20-05] [BK— Jow7.14 [ [REETE T = me__]08-22-05
1.5 | 709 [1026 | 7.0 |12:200m 1.5 | 700 [979 | 70 |12:10am
5 [ 718 |1065| 7.0 | 1240 2.0 | 70.8_| 987 | 7.0 | 12:20
20 | 71.3 | 1069] 7.0 [1:00pm 15 | 697 | 1002] 7.0 [12:30pm
[Mw-4 Jow 847 | e [ e T T o we_ [08-20-05] [BJ_ [w6.34 | e e T T m me_[08-22-05
1.5 70.1 976 | 7.0 11:25 pm 1.5 69.0 956 7.0 ]12:40 pm
15 | 696 | 977 | 7.0 1:45 15 | 689 | 981 | 7.0 | 12:50
20 ] 699 1971 | 7.0 ]2:05pm 15 1 689 19521 71 | 1:10pm
[MW-5 Jow 820" | Soem [ orr T = T e ]0820.05] [MW-8 Jowg 16 | e [mecr TR T me__|08-22-05
2.0 | 704 11001 | 7.1 _|2:20pm 20 | 71.0 111011 7.1 11:25pm
15 | 719 | 1005] 7.0 |2:40pm 15 | 719 | 1121 7. 145
15 | 69.9 | 10091 7.1 | 2:55 pm 15| 719 | 1119] 7.0 | 2:00pm

[MW-6 Tow 804 | e [Ewer TEC T w we_ ]06-20-05] MW-10[w5.94" | e [eece T T we_[08-22-05
1.5 | 709 [ 988 | 72 |3:20pm 25 | 71.0 [1111 | 70 [2:30pm
15 | 719 | j005] 7.0 3:40 2.0 | 71.9 |1141 | 7.0 2:40
2.0 | 710 1008 71 [4:00pm 20 | 698 | 1132] 7.1 | 2:50pm

[MW-T Jow_8.47 | e [ SF T & T e 1082005 [MW-0 [ow .98 | e [mrcF T B T e ]08-22-05
2.0 | 71.0 |970 | 69 |#15pm 25 | 706 [1101 | 71 [310pm
1.5 71.5 9781 7.0 4:35 2.0 68.9 1105] 7.0 3:25
1.5 71.9 1 988 | 7.0 14:50 pm 1.5 699 1 1119] 69 | 3:40pm

[MW2 w843 | e (e e TR T m we_]08-20-05] [EW-17[ow896™ | o [mrecr T & T we__[08-22-05
1.5 71.0 |988 6.9 15:20 pm 5.0 68.0 | 989 7. 4:10 pm
75 | 71.9 | 1001] 7.0 545 55 | 689 | 1101] 7. 435

2.0 71.6 | 1008] 7.0 ]6:10pm 3.5 69.9 1 1105] 69 |5:20pm




Appendix C
Laboratory Data Sheets



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS

Page 1 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/20/05
Date Analyzed: 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05
AA ID No.: 191974 191975 191976 191977
Client ID No.: BM BH BF MW-11
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 10.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.5 <0.5 89 5100 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <2 <2 <2 <20 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.5 <0.5 19 <5 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 <2 <2 <20 2
Ethylbenzene <0.5 <0.5 150 3400 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics <100 <100 3800 31000 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 7.0 31 42 <20 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <2 <2 <2 <20 2
Tert-Butanol <10 <10 80 <100 10
Toluene <0.5 <0.5 4.7 1500 0.5
m,p-Xylenes <1 <1 <1 16000 1
0-Xylene <0.5 <0.5 3.4 1800 0.5

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = = Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS

Page 2 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/20/05
Date Analyzed: 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05
AA ID No.: 191978 191979 191980 191981
Client ID No.: EW-16 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Dilution Factor: 5.0 10.0 1.0 10.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 410 3000 15 130 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <10 <20 <2 <20 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <2.5 <5 <0.5 <5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <2.5 <5 <0.5 <5 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <10 <20 <2 <20 2
Ethylbenzene <2.5 140 <0.5 1000 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics 1600 5500 1100 19000 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <10 <20 <2 <20 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <10 <20 <2 <20 2
Tert-Butanol <50 <100 <10 <100 10
Toluene <2.5 27 <0.5 750 0.5
m,p-Xylenes <5 350 63 3300 1
0-Xylene <2.5 390 <0.5 1100 0.5

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = = Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 3 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/20/05 08/22/05
Date Analyzed: 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/30/05
AA ID No.: 191982 191983 191984 191985
Client ID No.: MW-6 MW-1 MW-2 EW-13
Dilution Factor: 1.0 50.0 20.0 500.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.5 14000 10000 27000 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <2 <100 <40 <1000 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.5 <25 <10 <250 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.5 <25 <10 <250 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 <100 <40 <1000 2
Ethylbenzene <0.5 1600 1400 4200 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics 810 35000 31000 130000 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 <100 <40 <1000 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <2 <100 <40 <1000 2
Tert-Butanol <10 <500 <200 <5000 10
Toluene <0.5 6500 5100 5500 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 180 3800 5700 15000 1
0-Xylene <0.5 1200 1400 6700 0.5

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311

Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 =

= Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 4 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/22/05 08/22/05 08/22/05 08/22/05
Date Analyzed: 08/30/05 08/30/05 08/31/05 08/31/05
AA ID No.: 191986 191987 191988 191989
Client ID No.: EW-15 EW-14 BL BG
Dilution Factor: 100.0 20.0 1.0 1.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 11000 7100 17 5.9 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <200 <40 <2 <2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <50 <10 <0.5 13 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <200 <40 <2 <2
Ethylbenzene 2900 1200 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics 670000 26000 <100 100 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <200 <40 <2 39
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <200 <40 <2 <2
Tert-Butanol <1000 <200 <10 <10 10
Toluene 14000 7500 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 11000 3700 <1 <1
0-Xylene 4100 1700 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311

Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 =

= Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS

Page 5 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/22/05 08/22/05 08/22/05 08/22/05
Date Analyzed: 08/31/05 08/31/05 08/31/05 08/31/05
AA ID No.: 191990 191991 191992 191993
Client ID No.: BK BJ MW-8 MW-10
Dilution Factor: 10.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 22 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <20 <2 <2 <2 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <20 <2 <2 <2 2
Ethylbenzene 64 38 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics 3600 1500 <100 <100 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <20 <2 <2 <2 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <20 <2 <2 <2 2
Tert-Butanol <100 <10 <10 <10 10
Toluene 61 100 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 330 170 <1 <1 1
0-Xylene <5 54 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = = Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 6 of 6
Client: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 08/26/05
Project Name: Chun Date Reported: 09/12/05
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8260B
Date Sampled: 08/22/05 08/22/05
Date Analyzed: 08/30/05 08/30/05
AA ID No.: 191994 191995
Client ID No.: MW-9 EW-17
Dilution Factor: 1.0 100.0 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.5 13000 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <2 <200 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.5 <50 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.5 <50 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 <200 2
Ethylbenzene <0.5 1700 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics <100 42000 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 <200 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <2 <200 2
Tert-Butanol <10 <1000 10
Toluene <0.5 9300 0.5
m,p-Xylenes <1 5600 1
0-Xylene <0.5 2500 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

J: Estimated Value

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 =

= Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN LABORATORY OA/QC REPORT
®

- o Page 1 of 1
Client: Chun Project No.: N/A
Project Name: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Method: EPA 8260B Date Analyzed: 08/30/05
Sample ID: Reagent Blank Date Reported: 09/12/05

Result

Compounds ug/L MRL
Benzene <0.5 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <2 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.5 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 2
Ethylbenzene <0.5 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics <100 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <2 2
Tert-Butanol <10 10
Toluene <0.5 0.5
m,p-Xylenes <1 1
o-Xylene <0.5 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = - Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN LABORATORY OA/QC REPORT
®

- o Page 1 of 1
Client: Chun Project No.: N/A
Project Name: Chun AA Project No.: A57211
Method: EPA 8260B Date Analyzed: 08/31/05
Sample ID: Reagent Blank Date Reported: 09/12/05

Result

Compounds ug/L MRL
Benzene <0.5 0.5
Di-isopropy! Ether <2 2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.5 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 2
Ethylbenzene <0.5 0.5
Gasoline Range Organics <100 100
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <2 2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <2 2
Tert-Butanol <10 10
Toluene <0.5 0.5
m,p-Xylenes <1 1
o-Xylene <0.5 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = - Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY OA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS

Page 1 of 1
Client: Chun Project No.: N/A
Project Name: Chun AA Project No. A57211
Method: EPA 8260B Date Analyzed: 08/30/05
Sample ID: Laboratory Control Standard Date Reported: 09/12/05
Concentration: 20 ug/L
Recovered Recovery Acceptable
Compounds Amount (ug/L) (%) Range (%)
Benzene 24.9 125 75 - 125
Ethylbenzene 20.9 105 75 - 125
Gasoline Range Organics 21.5 108 75 - 125
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 22.5 113 75- 125
Toluene 211 106 75 - 125
0-Xylene 19.6 98 75 - 125

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = e Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY OA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS

Page 1 of 1
Client: Chun Project No.: N/A
Project Name: Chun AA Project No. A57211
Method: EPA 8260B Date Analyzed: 08/31/05
Sample ID: Laboratory Control Standard Date Reported: 09/12/05
Concentration: 20 ug/L
Recovered Recovery Acceptable
Compounds Amount (ug/L) (%) Range (%)
Benzene 24.4 122 75 - 125
Ethylbenzene 20.7 104 75 - 125
Gasoline Range Organics 23.2 116 75 - 125
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 24.5 123 75- 125
Toluene 21.0 105 75 - 125
0-Xylene 19.8 99 75 - 125

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = e Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS Page 1 of 1
Client: Chun AA ID No: 191974
Project Name: Chun Project No.:  N/A
Method: EPA 8260B AA Project No. A57211
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 08/30/05
Concentration 20 ug/L Date Reported: 09/12/05
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result  Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.
Compounds (ug/L) (%) (ug/L) (%) (%) Rec.
Ranae (%)
Benzene 25.7 129 26.7 134 4 50 - 150
Ethylbenzene 18.7 94 21.9 110 16 50 - 150
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 12.4 62 11.5 58 7 50 - 150
Toluene 20.1 101 22.3 112 10 50 - 150
o-Xylene 19.1 96 21.0 105 9 50 - 150

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = = Fax: (818) 998 - 7258



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS Page 1 Of 1
Client: Chun AA ID No: 191988
Project Name: Chun Project No.:  N/A
Method: EPA 8260B AA Project No. A57211
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 08/31/05
Concentration 20 ug/L Date Reported: 09/12/05
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result  Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.
Compounds (ug/L) (%) (ug/L) (%) (%) Rec.
Ranae (%)
Benzene 22.7 114 25.7 129 12 50 - 150
Ethylbenzene 20.8 104 20.6 103 1 50 - 150
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 26.2 131 30.4 152 15 50 - 150
Toluene 20.7 104 20.9 105 1 50 - 150
o-Xylene 20.1 101 19.6 98 3 50 - 150

Viorel Vasile
Project Manager

American Analytics = 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998 - 5547 = = Fax: (818) 998 - 7258
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